RESOLUTION NO. <u>2024-81</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, LEVYING GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2025, TO HELP DEFRAY THE COSTS OF GOVERNMENT FOR THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, AND SETTING THE MILL LEVY AT 6.650 MILLS FOR THE 2025 BUDGET YEAR

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Brighton has adopted the 2025 Budget in accordance with Local Government Budget law; and

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for general operating purposes from property tax revenue is \$6,122,219.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That for the purposes of meeting all general operating expenses of the City of Brighton for the 2025 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of 6.650 mills, upon each dollar of the total valuation of assessment for all taxable property within the City of Brighton for the year 2025.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to immediately certify to the County Commissioners of both Adams County, Colorado and Weld County, Colorado the mill levy for the City of Brighton.

<u>Section 3</u>. This resolution is effective upon its adoption.

RESOLVED this 15<sup>th</sup> day of October 2024

CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO

GREGORY MILLS, Mayor

ATTEST:

NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: